Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
R.D.R. TOOLS, INC.	08/31/2005	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FISKARS BRANDS, INC.	
Street Address:	2537 Daniels Street	
City:	Madison	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53718-6772	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	6354007		
Patent Number:	6688003		
Patent Number:	6915577		
Patent Number:	D495228		
Patent Number:	D494437		
Application Number:	29189505		
Application Number:	10904285		
Application Number:	60593510		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500054824

Fax Number: (414)297-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414 271-2400

Email: PTOMailMilwaukee@Foley.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey S. Gundersen Address Line 1: 777 East Wisconsin Avenue

Foley & Lardner LLP Address Line 2:

REEL: 016630 FRAME: 0415

PATENT

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	010610-0166			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Vandenplas			
Total Attachments: 2 source=patent assignment#page1.tif source=patent assignment#page2.tif				

PATENT REEL: 016630 FRAME: 0416

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned ("Assignor") of the address indicated below, owns the patents and applications listed in <u>Appendix A</u> attached hereto, and owns the inventions and subject matter disclosed in the patent applications and issued patents listed in Appendix A (the patents, applications, inventions and subject matter thereof collectively referred to as "Inventions" unless separate reference is required);

AND WHEREAS, FISKARS BRANDS, INC. ("Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Wisconsin having its principal place of business and mailing address at 2537 Daniels Street, Madison, WI 53718-6772, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive world-wide rights, title and interest to: (a) the Inventions, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights; (b) any existing improvements and modifications of the Inventions; (c) any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, design, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to any Invention right assigned hereby to Assignee; and (d) the right of priority to the Inventions under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the government agency in any country in which patent protection is sought on the Inventions to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES to provide all reasonable assistance in obtaining, maintaining or enforcing legal rights in the Inventions and to execute any papers, if accurate, desired by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve, acquire, enforce and/or perfect Assignee's full protection and title in and to the inventions and any improvements to the Inventions.

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by Assignor:

R.D.R. Tools, Inc. 7498 E. Monte Cristo Avenue

Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

8-31-05

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 Phone: (602) 382-6228

Fax: (602) 382-6070

1706675.2

APPENDIX A

Serial No./ Reg. No.	Title	Date Filed	Date Issued	Status
09/676,332	U.S. Patent – Utility Knife	09/29/2000	03/12/2002	Issued
6,354,007				
01278398.6	China Patent – Superknife with		08/21/2002	Issued
ZL01278398.6	the Ultimate Utility			
10/053,719	U.S. CIP – Utility Knife	01/22/2002	02/10/2004	Issued
6,688,003				
10/605,934	U.S. Continuation – Utility Knife	11/06/2003		Abandoned
10/360,243	U.S. CIP – Utility Knife Blade	02/07/2003	07/12/2005	Issued
6,915,577	Securing Device			
05104447.6	Hong Kong Patent – Utility Knife Blade Securing Device	05/27/2005		Pending
03142490.2	Chinese Patent – Utility Knife Blade Securing Device	06/12/2003		Pending
29/187,328	U.S. Design – Blade Holder	07/30/2003	08/31/2004	Issued
D495,228				
29/187,327	U.S. Design – Folding Utility	07/30/2003	08/17/2004	Issued
D494,437	Knife			
29/189,505	U.S. Design - Scraper Blade	09/05/2003		Pending
10/814,201	U.S. Patent – Scraper Blade and Scraper	03/31/2004		Abandoned
10/904,285	U.S. CIP – Pivoting Securing Device for a Utility Knife Blade	11/09/2004		Pending
60/593,510	U.S. Provisional – Utility Cutter System and Method	01/20/2005		Pending

1706675.2 - 2 -

RECORDED: 10/12/2005

PATENT REEL: 016630 FRAME: 0418